

No. 17-2

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
DIGITAL RIGHTS IRELAND LIMITED  
AND THE OPEN RIGHTS GROUP  
IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT MICROSOFT CORPORATION**

---

---

OWEN C. PELL

*Counsel of Record*

SUSAN L. GRACE

WHITE & CASE LLP

1221 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10020

(212) 819-8200

opell@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Digital Rights Ireland Limited*

*and the Open Rights Group*

---

---

278154



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. DATA PRIVACY IS A FUNDAMENTAL HUMAN RIGHT PROTECTED IN IRELAND, BUT THOSE PROTECTIONS ARE DESIGNED NOT TO IMPEDE CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS .....	7
A. Data Privacy In Ireland Is A Fundamental Human Right.....	8
B. EU Law Is Designed To Balance Individual Rights And Law Enforcement Needs, Including Through Use Of The MLATs .....	10
II. MLAT PROCEDURES WERE NEGOTIATED TO BALANCE TERRITORIAL INTERESTS RELATING TO EVIDENCE GATHERING WITH DATA PRIVACY INTERESTS .....	13

	<i>Page</i>
A. The MLATs Are The Culmination Of Over Forty Years Of U.S. Policy As To Data Protection .....	14
B. The MLATs Recognize The Territorial Significance Of Where Data Is Located.....	17
C. The EU MLATs Expressly Create A Framework For The United States To Access The Personal Data At Issue .....	19
III. THE SELF-EXECUTING MLAT TREATIES REPRESENT THE DECISION OF THE EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE BRANCHES TO LIMIT U.S. ENFORCEMENT JURISDICTION.....	21
A. Data Stored Abroad But Entrusted To A Service Provider Does Not Belong To The Service Provider And Ease Of Access Cannot Change That .....	22
B. The MLATs Are The Most Recent Applicable Statement Of U.S. Law And Policy By The Executive And Legislative Branches .....	27
C. The Self-Executing MLATs Expressly Limit The Enforcement Jurisdiction Of The SCA Warrant At Issue .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alabama State Fed'n of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945).....	24
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	24
<i>Digital Rights Ireland Ltd. v.</i> <i>Minister for Communications</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2014:238.....	10
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933).....	33
<i>Herb's Welding v. Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414 (1985).....	26
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	3, 28, 30, 33
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	24
<i>Schrems v. Comm'r</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2015:650.....	1, 11
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v.</i> <i>United States Dist. Court for S. Dist.</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	30

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888).....	28
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	27

**TREATIES AND STATUTES**

Charter on Fundamental Rights of the European Union art. 7, Oct. 6, 2012, 2012 O.J. (C 326) .....	8
Consolidated Version of the Treaty on European Union art. 6, Oct 26, 2012, 2012 O.J. (C 326) .....	8
Consolidated Version of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union art. 16, Oct 26, 2012, 2012 O.J. (C 326) .....	8
Convention on Cybercrime, Nov. 23, 2001, T.I.A.S. No. 13174, 2296 U.N.T.S. 167 .....	30, 31, 32
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2712.....	3

	<i>Page</i>
Instrument as contemplated by Article 3(2) of the Agreement on Mutual Legal Assistance between the United States of America and the European Union signed 25 June 2003, as to the application of the Treaty between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Ireland on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters signed 18 January 2001, Ir.-U.S. Jul. 14, 2005, T.I.A.S. No. 10-0201.35 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Parliament and Council Directive 95/46, 1995 O.J. (L 281) . . . . .	9, 11
Parliament and Council Directive 2002/58, 2002 O.J. (L 201) . . . . .	9
Parliament and Council Regulation 2016/679, 2016 O.J. (L 119) . . . . .	9
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Brief for Gesellschaft für Freiheitsrechte e.V. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> . . . . .	9, 12
Brief for Jan Philipp Albrecht et al, Members of the European Parliament as <i>Amici Curiae</i> . . . . .	9
Brief for the European Commission on Behalf of the European Union as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> . . . . .	9, 11

	<i>Page</i>
Brief for MEPs Jan Philipp Albrecht and Birgit Sippel as <i>Amici Curiae</i> . . . . .	10
Commission Decision 2000/520, 2000 O.J. (L 215) . . . . .	11
International Communication Privacy Act, H.R. 3718, 115th Cong. (2017) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Hearing on Law Enforcement Treaties: [inter alia,] Treaty Doc. 108-11, Council of Europe Convention on Cybercrime Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, S. Hrg. 108- 721, 108th Cong. 32 (Jun. 17, 2004) (statement of Bruce C. Swartz, Deputy Ass't Attorney General, Criminal Division, DOJ) . . . . .</i>	<i>27, 32</i>
International Communications Privacy Act, S. 1671, 115th Cong. (2017) . . . . .	25, 26
International Communications Privacy Act, H.R. 3718, 115th Cong. (2017) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Law Enforcement Access to Data Stored Across Borders: Facilitating Co-operation and Protecting Rights: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime &amp; Terrorism, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 115th Cong. 6 (May 24, 2017) (statement of Brad Wiegmann, Deputy Assistant Att'y Gen., DOJ) . . . . .</i>	<i>26</i>



	<i>Page</i>
OECD, Recommendation of the Council Concerning Guidelines Governing the Protection of Privacy and Transborder Flows of Personal Data, OECD C(80)58/Final (Sept. 23, 1980) . . . . .	16
OECD, THIRTY YEARS AFTER THE OECD PRIVACY GUIDELINES 8 (2011), <a href="http://www.oecd.org/sti/ieconomy/49710223.pdf">http://www.oecd.org/sti/ieconomy/49710223.pdf</a> . . . . .	17
Opinion Pursuant to Art. 218(11) TFEU, ECLI:EU:C:2017:592 . . . . .	10
President Richard Nixon, Radio Address About the American Right to Privacy (Feb. 23, 1974) (transcript available at <a href="http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=4364">http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=4364</a> ) . . . . .	15
Press Release, Hatch, Coons Introduce International Communications Privacy Act (ICPA) (Aug. 1, 2017), <a href="https://www.hatch.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/2017/8/hatch-coons-introduce-international-communications-privacy-act-icpa">https://www.hatch.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/2017/8/hatch-coons-introduce-international-communications-privacy-act-icpa</a> . . . . .	25
Press Release, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Attorney General Sessions Remarks at the Global Forum on Asset Recovery Hosted by the United States and the United Kingdom (Dec. 4, 2017), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-sessions-delivers-remarks-global-forum-asset-recovery-hosted-united">https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-sessions-delivers-remarks-global-forum-asset-recovery-hosted-united</a> . . . . .	23

	<i>Page</i>
S. EXEC. REP. NO. 110-13 (2008) . . . . .	13, 18, 27, 28, 33
S. TREATY DOC. NO. 109-13 (2006) . . . . .	13, 14, 19
<i>Treaties: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, 110th Cong. 1 (May 20, 2008) (statement of Bruce C. Swartz, Deputy Ass't Attorney General, Criminal Division, DOJ) . . . . .</i>	.27
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, FY 2015 BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE SUMMARY (2014) <a href="https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/jmd/legacy/2013/11/21/fy15-bud-sum.pdf">https:// www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/jmd/ legacy/2013/11/21/fy15-bud-sum.pdf</a> . . . . .	.25
